many years into the future before any assets will be required to be realised, during which
time market risk will have the opportunity to even itself out.
Market risk is generally managed through diversification of investments within the portfolio in
terms of asset types, geographical and industry sectors, and individual securities.

Whilst widespread recession will drive down the value of the Fund‟s assets and therefore
funding level in the short term, this will have no direct bearing on the long term position of
the Fund, nor the contribution rates for individual employers.  Under the LGPS Regulations,
the Fund Actuary is required to maintain as near stable contribution rate as possible, and as
such the Valuation is based on long term assumptions about asset values, with all short term
movements smoothed to reflect the long term trends.

69

Interest Rate Risk

The direct exposure of the fund to interest rate risk and the impact of a 100 basis point
movement in interest rates are presented in the table below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant:

 Asset Type Carrying
Amount as at

31 March 2015

Change in Year in the Net As-
sets Available to Pay Benefits

+1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash Balances
Fixed Interest Securities

7,332
39,031

289,834

73
390

2,898

(73)
(390)

(2,898)

Total Change in Assets Available 336,197 3,361 (3,361)

 Asset Type Carrying
Amount as at

31 March 2014

Change in Year in the Net As-
sets Available to Pay Benefits

+1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,285 103 (103)
Cash Balances 48,284 483 (483)

Fixed Interest Securities 251,546 2,515 (2,515)

Total Change in Assets Available 310,115 3,101 (3,101)

In the short term, interest rate risk is difficult to quantify in that it impacts directly on both
the price of fixed interest and index linked securities as well as the discount factor used to
value liabilities.  Increases in interest rates which will drive down security prices and asset
values will also reduce the future pension liabilities and therefore improve funding levels ra-
ther than worsen them.

Currency Risk

Currency risk concerns the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instru-
ment will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to foreign